UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

M.J., et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1901 (EGS)
)
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,) ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM AND POINTS OF AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL

JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS DC AT MENTAL HEALTH LAW 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 220 Washington, D.C. 20005 202-467-5730

NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW 1313 L Street NW, Suite 130

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel.: (202) 868-4786

UNIVERSITY LEGAL SERVICES 220 I Street NE, Suite 130 Washington, D.C. 20002 Tel: (202) 547-0198

SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP 901 15th Street, NW, Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005 Tel.: (202) 729-7470

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	4
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	The Class Consists of Hundreds of Vulnerable Children, Thus Satisfying the Numerosity Requirement.	12
В.	Plaintiffs' Allegations Revolve Around Defendants' Uniform Policies and Practices That Affect All Class Members and Lend Themselves to Common Answers That Will Drive Resolution of the Litigation	17
C.	The Named and Proposed Plaintiff Children's Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class Members Because They Are Based on the Same Legal Theory and Stem from the Same Systemic Failure Perpetuated by Defendants	23
D.	Plaintiffs Will Adequately Represent the Class Because They Seek Identical Relief for All Class Members, and Plaintiffs' Counsel Are Well Qualified with Extensive Class-Action Litigation Experience.	30
E.	Defendants Have Acted and Refused to Act on Grounds That Apply Generally to the Class; As Such, Class Certification under Rule 23(b)(2), as Well as Injunctive Relief for the Class, Is Appropriate.	34
F.	The Class Is Sufficiently Definite and Ascertainable.	39
G.	Class Counsel Should Be Appointed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	41
V.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	age(s)
Afghan & Iraqi Allies v. Pompeo, 334 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	34
Blackman v. District of Columbia, 454 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	.32, 41
Bond v. Fleet Bank (RI), N.A., No. 1-177, 2002 WL 31500393 (D.R.I. Oct. 10, 2002)	12
Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC, 324 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	30
Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg, 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
Brown v. District of Columbia, 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	passim
Bynum v. District of Columbia, 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)	23
Charles H. v. District of Columbia, No. 21-cv-00997-CJN, 2021 WL 2946127 (D.D.C. June 16, 2021)	12
Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia, 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015)	passim
D.L. v. District of Columbia, 302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21, 39
D.L. v. District of Columbia, 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	passim
In re District of Columbia, 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 34
Dixon v. Barry, 967 F. Supp. 535 (D.D.C. 1997)	.32, 41

Dunakin v. Quigley, 99 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	4
Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Printing Indus. of Metro. Wash., D.C., Inc. 92 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 1981)	31
Garnett v. Zeilinger, 301 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2018)	23, 24
Garza v. Hargan, 304 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2018), aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds sub nom., J.D. v. Azar, 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
Healthy Futures of Tex. v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 326 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	11, 32
Hoyte v. District of Columbia, 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017)	13, 23
Huashan Zhang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., 344 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018), aff'd, 978 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2020)), 24, 39
Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles County, 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 33, 41
Kenneth R. ex rel. Tri-County CAP, Inc./GS v. Hassan, 293 F.R.D. 254 (D.N.H. 2013)	5, 14, 29
Lane v. Kitzhaber, 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012)4	, 22, 39
McCuin v. Sec'y of Health & Hum. Servs., 817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987)	13
McKinney v. U.S. Postal Serv., No. 11-cv-631 (RLW), 2013 WL 164283 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2013)	22
N.B. v. Hamos, 26 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	. passim
Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States, 235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017)	31
O.B. v. Norwood, No. 15 C 10463, 2016 WL 2866132 (N.D. III. May 17, 2016)	20, 29
Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	nassim

Olson v. Brown, 284 F.R.D. 398 (N.D. Ind. 2012)17
Parko v. Shell Oil Co., 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)13
Pigford v. Glickman, 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998)
Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin, 178 F.R.D. 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)16
R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)24
R.PK. ex rel. C.K. v. Dep't of Educ., Hawaii, 272 F.R.D. 541 (D. Haw. 2011)31
Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. and Customs Enf't, 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)
Richardson v. L'Oreal USA, Inc., 991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013)12
S.R. ex rel. Rosenbauer v. Penn. Dep't of Hum. Servs., 325 F.R.D. 103 (E.D. Pa. 2018)
Shenk v. Mallinckrodt PLC, 300 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018)23
Shulman v. Ritzenberg, 47 F.R.D. 202 (D.D.C. 1969)30
Thorpe v. District of Columbia, 303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014), aff'd, In re District of Columbia, 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Twelve John Does v. District of Columbia, 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997)30
United States v. Mississippi, 400 F. Supp. 3d 546 (S.D. Miss. 2019)
Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)23
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)

Statutes & Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"),	passim
ADA Title II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12132 et. seq	2
Medicaid Act	passim
EPSDT, 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)	2
EPSDT, 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)	2
EPSDT, 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)	2
EPSDT, 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5)	3, 4
Rehabilitation Act, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794	2
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	3
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	9, 10, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	9, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	10, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	10, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	10, 34, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	41
Other Authorities	
McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:5 (11th ed. 2014)	13
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:7 (5th ed. 2021)	39
